BOC=boceprevir added to peginterferon plus ribavirin
DC=decompensated cirrhosis
HCC=hepatocellular carcinoma
*% Reduction: BOC compared to SOC

Sensitivity Analyses

The deterministic sensitivity analysis shows that the model results are sensitive to changes in parameters of
efficacy (SVR rates), utilities and transition probabilities (Table 9). The ICER obtained from the model exceeded
the cost-effectiveness threshold only when assuming the lower value of  transition probabilities or the lower
incremental health gain (SVR) achieved by boceprevir.

PSA was conducted using 1,000 Monte Carlo simulations and results were presented using cost-effectiveness
scatter plots (Figure 4 and Figure 5). The cost-effectiveness acceptability curve (CEAC) showed that the
boceprevir-based regimen was cost-effective with a probability of  63% and 93% in treatment-naive and
treatment-experienced patients, respectively at a willingness-to-pay value of  HUF 8.46 million (Figure 6 and
Figure 7).

JHEOROdhiambo R, et al.

73JHEOR 2013;1(1):62-82 | www.jheor.org

Table 9. The Deterministic Sensitivity Analysis Results (ICER; million HUF)

Parameter
Tx-naïve,

million HUF
(‘000 €)

Tx-experienced,
million HUF

(‘000 €)
Base-case 7.75 (26.7) 5.88 (20.3)
Age (average age of  cohort)
   35 years old 5.46 (18.8) 4.19 (14.4)
   43 years old 6.69 (23.1) 5.09 (17.6)
   53 years old 9.13 (31.5) 6.96 (23.9)
Probabilities receiving liver transplantation
   DC: 0.032; HCC: 0.016 7.73 (26.7) 5.85 (20.2)
EPO cost – 110 548 HUF 8.16 (28.1) 6.49 (22.4)
Discount rate
   0% 2.51 (8.7) 1.85 (6.4)
   3% 5.27 (18.2) 3.94 (13.6)
   Cost:5%; Outcome:0% 2.92 (10.0) 2.19 (7.6)
Progression after SVR
   (DC:0,008; HCC:0,005)* 7.77 (26.8) 6.63 (22.8)
Transition probabilities
   All lower limits 10.46 (36.1) 8.64 (29.7)
   All upper limits 5.72 (19.7) 5.03 (17.3)
Compensated cirrhosis → Death (0,0566) 6.38 (21.9) 4.51 (15.5)
Health state costs
   -15% 7.86 (27.1) 6.02 (20.7)
   +15% 7.64 (26.3) 5.76 (19.8)
Utilities
   All lower limits 8.59 (29.6) 6.47 (22.3)
   All upper limits 5.92 (20.4) 4.72 (16.2)
SVR
   Low 95% for SOC 5.97 (20.6) 5.04 (17.4)
   High 95% for SOC 11.27 (38.8) 9.42 (32.5)
   Low 95% for BOC 10.51 (36.2) 7.72 (26.6)
   High 95% for BOC 6.07 (20.9) 4.70 (16.2)
SOC: standard of  care (peginterferon plus ribavirin)
BOC: triplet therapy (peginterferon –ribavirin plus boceprevir
SVR: sustained virological response
*Source: Cardoso 2010 85
Calculated by using Flaming 201086

JHEOR Odhiambo R, et al.

74 JHEOR 2013;1(1):62-82 | www.jheor.org

Figure 4. The Results of  Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysis in Treatment-naive Patients

CE=cost effectiveness; QALY=quality-adjusted life year

Figure 5. The Results of  Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysis in Treatment-experienced Patients

CE=cost effectiveness; QALY=quality-adjusted life year

JHEOROdhiambo R, et al.

75JHEOR 2013;1(1):62-82 | www.jheor.org

Figure 6. Cost-effectiveness Acceptability Curve in Treatment-naive Patients

Figure 7. Cost-effectiveness Acceptability Curve in Treatment-experienced Patients